

Appeal No. 15-15799

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

vs.

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento

Hon. William B. Shubb

Case No. 2:09-cv-02445-WBS-AC

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

WILLIAM R. WARNE (SBN: 141280)
MICHAEL J. THOMAS (SBN: 172326)
ANNIE S. AMARAL (SBN: 238189)
MEGHAN M. BAKER (SBN: 243765)
DOWNEY BRAND LLP
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-4731
Telephone: (916) 444-1000
Facsimile: (916) 444-2100
bwarne@downeybrand.com
mthomas@downeybrand.com
aamaral@downeybrand.com
mbaker@downeybrand.com

BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
RICHARD W. BECKLER
D.C. Bar No. 262246
JENNIFER T. LIAS
Virginia Bar No. 85608
2000 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006-1809
Telephone: (202) 828-5874
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970
richard.beckler@bgllp.com
jennifer.lias@bgllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant
SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES

RICHARD S. LINKERT (SBN: 88756)
JULIA M. REEVES (SBN: 241198)
MATHENY SEARS LINKERT &
JAIME LLP
3638 American River Drive
Sacramento, CA 95864
Telephone: (916) 978-3434
Facsimile: (916) 978-3430
rlinkert@mathenysears.com
jreeves@mathenysears.com

Attorneys for Appellants W. M. Beaty &
Associates, Inc., a Corporation and Ann
McKeever Hatch, As Trustee of The Hatch
1987 Revocable Trust, et al.

PHILLIP R. BONOTTO (SBN: 109257)
RUSHFORD & BONOTTO, LLP
1010 Hurley Way, Suite 410
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 565-0590
Facsimile: (916) 565-0599
pbonotto @rushfordbonotto.com

Attorneys for Appellants Eunice Howell,
individually, DBA Howell Forest
Harvesting

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

JURISDICTION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

ADDENDUM 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. A Fundamental Rule Of Fire Investigation..... 5

 II. The Moonlight Fire Origin and Cause Investigation 6

 III. The Official Report..... 8

 IV. The Initiation of the State and Federal Moonlight Fire Actions..... 10

 V. Discovery in the State and Federal Actions 10

 A. The Investigators and Prosecutors Advanced a
 Fraudulent Origin and Cause Investigation and Report in
 the Litigation 11

 B. The Prosecutors Failed to Correct the Government’s
 Falsified Origin and Cause Conclusions, and Instead
 Worked to Create False Evidence to Further Their Case..... 14

 C. The Investigators and Prosecutors Advanced a
 Fraudulent “Confession.” 16

 D. The Investigators and Prosecutors Advanced Three Other
 Fraudulent Wildfire Investigations..... 17

 E. The Investigators and Prosecutors Covered Up
 Misconduct at Red Rock Lookout Tower..... 18

 VI. Federal Motion Practice 23

 A. Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment 23

 B. The Government’s Trial Brief..... 24

 C. The Government’s Motions in Limine 24

 VII. Settlement of the Federal Action..... 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VIII. Continued Discovery in The State Action	28
IX. Dismissal of the State Action	29
X. Defendants Confirm Cal Fire Had a Contingent, Beneficial Interest In the Outcome of the Moonlight Fire Investigation	29
XI. Defendants Learn that the Federal Prosecutors Concealed a False Report of a Two Million Dollar Bribe	33
XII. The State Sanctions Orders	33
XIII. The Underlying Motion for Fraud on the Court	35
STANDARD OF REVIEW	37
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	38
ARGUMENT.....	40
I. Legal Standards Governing Fraud on the Court	40
II. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard In Ruling That Settlement Bars Relief	43
A. Settlement Does Not Foreclose Relief Under Rule 60(d)(3) Even Where Portions of the Fraud Are Discovered Before Settlement.....	44
B. The Court Erred by Failing to Assess the Totality of the Circumstances, Including Acts Of Fraud Discovered Before and After Settlement.....	49
C. The District Court Wrongly Concluded that the Settlement Terms Barred Relief for Fraud Discovered After Settlement.....	50
III. The District Court Erred by Ruling that Defendants’ Supposed Lack of Diligence Barred Relief	52
IV. The Court Erred By Casting Aside Its Own Order and Not Allowing Defendants to Respond to the Government’s Mischaracterizations	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The District Court Committed Reversible Error and Denied Defendants Due Process by Altering the Procedural Framework Without Giving Defendants Notice or an Opportunity to Respond.....	55
B. The Court Erred By Making Factual Findings that Are Illogical, Implausible, and Without Support in Inferences that May Be Drawn From the Facts in the Record.....	57
1. Factual Findings Regarding the Testimony of Investigators White and Reynolds.....	57
2. Factual Findings Regarding the False Bribe Allegation.....	62
3. Factual Findings as to Whether Defendants Were Diligent.....	64
V. Additional Errors Pervade the District Court’s Analysis of the Prosecutors’ Concealment of the False Bribe Allegation	66
A. The District Court Committed Legal Error by Requiring a Showing of Prejudice	67
B. The District Court Ignored the Prosecutors’ Civil Discovery Obligations and Duty of Candor	69
C. Fraudulently Procured Tentative Rulings May be Redressed Under Rule 60(d)(3).....	70
D. The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard by Focusing on Whether the Government’s Fraudulent Concealment was Effective in Influencing the Court	71
VI. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard in Concluding that Cal Fire’s Undisclosed Contingent Financial Interest Did Not Amount to Fraud on the Court.....	73

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Defendants Established in Their Briefing that After-Discovered Evidence Regarding WiFITER and its Concealment Defiled The Court, But The District Court Ignored These Allegations	73
B. The Concealment of WiFITER’s Financial Incentives Warrants Relief for Additional Reasons	76
VII. The District Court Erred by Finding That Defendants’ Allegations Are Dependent On Brady v. Maryland.....	76
VIII. The District Court’s Conflict of Interest Warrants Reversal and Remand to a Judge Outside the Eastern District of California.....	80
CONCLUSION	84
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....37

Appling v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
340 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 37, 52, 71

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....43, 79

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 3, 39, 69, 76, 77, 78, 79

Brodie v. Dep’t. of Health and Human Servs.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....79

Cervantes v. United States,
330 F.3d 1186, 1189 (9th Cir. 2003)43, 79

Clemens v. U.S. Dist. Court for C.D. Cal.,
428 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2005).....83

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....56

Compton v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
761 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....37

Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky,
10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 76, 78, 79

DiSimone v. Phillips,
461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006).....67

Dixon v. Comm’r,
316 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003).....42, 68, 72

EEOC v. Los Alamos Constr., Inc.,
382 F. Supp. 1373 (D.N.M. 1974).....79

England v. Doyle,
281 F.2d 304 (9th Cir. 1960).....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Erlich v. Glasner</i> , 374 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1967).....	55
<i>Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Gleason v. Jandrucko</i> , 860 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1988).....	51
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 793 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2015).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hiivala v. Wood</i> , 195 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 1999).....	78
<i>In re Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001)	83
<i>In re Intermagnetics Am., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1991).....	41, 75
<i>In re Larry’s Apartment, L.L.C.</i> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	83
<i>Marshall v. Holmes</i> , 141 U.S. 589 (1891).....	46, 49
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	75
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	77, 78
<i>Mayes v. Leipziger</i> , 729 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984).....	57
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pumphrey v. K.W. Thompson Tool Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standard Oil of Cal. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	41
<i>Star Direct Telecom, Inc. v. Global Crossing Bandwidth, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 350 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	69
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	77
<i>United States v. Assoc. Convalescent Enters., Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1985).....	70
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	41, 42, 47, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 281 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 985 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	79
<i>United States v. Estate of Stonehill</i> , 660 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2011).....	40, 41, 42, 49, 71, 72, 73
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34, 116-17 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	83, 84
<i>United States v. Project on Gov't Oversight</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D.D.C. 2012).....	79
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>United States v. Sumitomo Marine & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 1365, 1370 (9th Cir. 1980)	42
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wyler Summit P’ship v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2000).....	84
FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	83
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	84
STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 16305.2-16305	30
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. § 261.1(b)	77
36 C.F.R. § 261.5(c).....	77
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(E).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)	69
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	56
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	25, 73
